DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
RECOMMENDATION REPORT

Citv Plannina Commission Case No.: CPC-2018-1949-DB
Ity Ing ISSi CEQA No.: ENV-2018-1950-CE
Date: November 14, 2019 Incidental Cases: N/A
Time: After 8:30 a.m.” Council No.: 4 — Ryu
Place:  City Hall, 3™ Floor Plan Area: Hollywood

Council Chambers Specific Plan: N/A

EOO EorthI SpriCnAg gg:iezt, Room 340 Certified NC: Hollywood United

08 ANGEIes, GPLU: Medium Residential
Public Hearing: October 15, 2019 Zone: R3-1XL
Appeal Status: Off-Menu Housing Incentives are . ;
not further appealable to City Applicant: E(L)éc'r:B to 2100 Cahuenga,

Council

Expiration Date: November 22, 2019
Representative:  Liz Jun
Multiple Approval: No

PROJECT 2042, 2044, 2048, and 2100 N. Cahuenga Boulevard
LOCATION:

PROPOSED Demolition of an existing duplex and four (4) single-family dwellings and the construction,

PROJECT: use, and maintenance of a new four (4)-story, 34-unit apartment building, including three
(3) units restricted to Very Low Income Households and two (2) units restricted to Low
Income Households. The proposed building will be a maximum of 41 feet in height and
43,196 square feet of floor area at a 3:1 floor area ratio (FAR). The project will provide 46
parking spaces, 40 bicycle parking spaces and 4,019 square feet of open space within a
rear yard, a courtyard, and a roof deck.

REQUESTED 1. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332, Class 32, an Exemption from CEQA,
ACTION: and that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a
categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

2. Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22 A.25(g)(3), a review
of the Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Program to permit the following
Off-Menu Incentive for a Housing Development Project totaling 34 dwelling units,
reserving three (3) units for Very Low Income Household Occupancy and two (2) units
for Low Income Household Occupancy for a period of 55 years and

An Off-Menu Incentive to permit an 11-foot increase in the maximum permitted

building height to 41 feet in lieu of 30 feet as otherwise permitted in the R3-1XL
Zone.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
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RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1. Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by the justification prepared
and found in the environmental case file, the Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) and pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332 (In-Fill Development Project) Class 32,
and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that any exceptions contained in Section 15300.2 of
the State CEQA Guidelines regarding location, cumulative impacts, significant effects or unusual
circumstances, scenic highways, or hazardous waste sites, or historical resources applies.

2. Approve pursuant Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22 A.25(g)(3), a review of the Density
Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Program to permit a thirty five percent density bonus for a Housing
Development project totaling 34 dwelling units, reserving three (3) units for Very Low Income Household
Occupancy and two (2) units restricted for Low Income Household Occupancy for a period of 55 years:

a. An Off-Menu incentive for an 11-foot increase in the maximum building height to allow 41 feet in lieu
of the 30 feet as otherwise permitted in the R3-1XL zone.

3. Adopt the attached Conditions of Approval.
4. Adopt the attached Findings.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Christina Toy(Lée Tina Vacharkulksemsuk s
Senior City Planner City Planner

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other
items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 272, City Hall, 200 North Spring
Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission for
consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in
court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written
correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title 1l of the
Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide
reasonable accommaodation to ensure equal access to these programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive
listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please
make your request not later than seven working days prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1300.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposed project includes the demolition of an existing duplex and four (4) single-family dwellings for
the construction, use, and maintenance of a new four-story, 41-foot high apartment building. The project
will provide 34 apartment units, three (3) of which are set aside as restricted affordable units for Very Low
Income Households and two (2) of which are restricted for Low Income Households. The apartment building
will provide 43,196 square feet of floor area. The project will contain a maximum Floor Area Ratio of 3:1.

The project will provide 46 residential vehicular parking spaces within a one-level subterranean garage.
Twenty-percent of the total required parking spaces are required to be equipped with electric vehicle
charging stations. The project will provide nine (9) parking spaces equipped with electric vehicle charging
stations. The project also includes 36 long-term and four (4) short-term bicycle parking spaces.

A total of 4,019 square feet of usable open space will be provided, including 929 square feet of courtyard,
2,040 square feet in the rear yard, and 1,050 square feet on the roof deck.

Building Height

The proposed project is comprised of a four-story apartment building located on the east side of Cahuenga
Boulevard. The structure will have a maximum building height of 41 feet above grade, over one level of
subterranean parking garage. It will contain 43,196 square feet of residential floor area. The property is
located within the R3-1XL zone, which limits the height to a maximum of 30 feet. Pursuant to an off-menu
incentive and LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, the proposed project would increase the height to 41 feet in lieu
of the otherwise permitted 30 feet maximum height in the R3-1XL Zone.

Open Space and Landscaping

The proposed project includes 34 residential apartment dwelling units and is subject to open space
requirements per LAMC Section 12.21 G. The project proposes 16 studio units, 6 one-bedroom units, and
6 two-bedroom units, and 6 three-bedroom units, which requires a total of 4,000 square feet of open space.
The proposed project includes 4,019 square feet of common open space, comprised of a 929 square feet
courtyard, a 2,040 square feet rear yard, and a 1,050 square feet roof deck. The project incorporates 1,692
square feet of landscaping within the front and rear yard setbacks. According to the Tree Report prepared
by Arsen Margossian and dated April 13, 2017 (Exhibit D), the project proposes a total of 12 trees and eight
(8) trees on-site will be removed. None of these trees are protected under the City’'s Protected Tree
Ordinance No. 177,404.

BACKGROUND

Project Site

The project site includes three (3), rectangular-shaped, contiguous lots totaling approximately 19,920
square feet (0.46 acres) of lot area located along Cahuenga Boulevard. The site has a frontage of
approximately 94 feet along the east side of Cahuenga Boulevard. The site is located within the Hollywood
Community Plan area. Regionally, the project site is accessible by the Interstate 101 (I-101) Freeway,
located across Cahuenga Boulevard, approximately 100-feet west of the project site.
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General Plan Land Use Designation and Zoning

The subject property is located within the Hollywood Community Plan area, which designates the site for
Medium Residential land uses that correspond to the R3 zone. The site is zoned R3-1XL and is therefore
consistent with the General Plan Land Use Designation (Exhibit B). The site is not located in any specific
plan area, a community design overlay or an interim control ordinance area. The site is located in a Hillside
Area, a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Special Grading Area, the
Hollywood Fault Zone, a liquefaction area and the Freeway Adjacent Advisory Notice Area based on the
distance of approximately 100 feet from the U.S. Route 101 freeway.

Existing Use and Project Location

The site is currently improved with an existing duplex and four (4) single-family dwellings. None of the
existing structures are designated for listing on the National Register of Historic Places, California Register
of Historic Places, or the Los Angeles Historic Cultural Monument list. Per the e-mail dated January 28,
2019, the Office of Historic Resources (OHR) concurred with the final draft of the Historic Resources
Assessment Report (HRA) prepared by David Kaplan, dated January 16, 2019, which found that the project
will not result in any impacts to a historical resource.
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Surrounding Properties

The project site is located within an urbanized area surrounded primarily by multi-family residential
buildings. Adjacent properties to the north and the south along Cahuenga Boulevard are also zoned R3-
1XL, designated for Medium Residential and are improved with multi-family residential buildings. The
adjacent properties to the east are zoned RD2-1XL, designated for Low Medium Il Residential and improved
with single-family residential dwellings. Properties to the west across Cahuenga Boulevard are zoned R1-
1, R1-1-HPOZ, and R3-1, designated for Medium Residential and Low Il Residential and are developed
with multi-family residential buildings. The 101 Freeway is also located to the west of the site across
Cahuenga Boulevard, designated for Public Facilities-Freeways and is zoned PF-1XL.

Streets and Circulation

Cahuenga Boulevard, adjoining the property to the west, is an Avenue | under the Mobility Plan 2035 with
a designated full right-of-way width of 100 feet and roadway width of 70 feet. The street is currently improved
with a right-of-way width of 100 feet and roadway width of 70 feet with curb, gutter, sidewalk, and
landscaping.

Public Transit

The project site is located approximately 1 mile from the Hollywood/Vine Subway Station serviced by the
Metro Red and Purple Lines. The Metro Red and Purple Lines provide service between the community of
Hollywood and Union Station in downtown Los Angeles. Additionally, the Los Angeles County Metropolitan
Transportation Authority (Metro) and Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) operate multiple
bus lines with multiple bus stops within walking distance from the project site. In the vicinity of the project
site, bus stops are primarily located along Cahuenga Boulevard, with the nearest bus stop for the Metro
Local line 222 located at Cahuenga Boulevard and Iris Drive to the north.

Relevant Cases
Subject Property:

There are no relevant cases on the subject property.
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Surrounding Properties within a 500-foot radius:
There are no off-site relevant cases.

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS

Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Program

In accordance with the State Density Bonus Law (Government Code Section 65915) and the City’s
Density Bonus Ordinance codified in LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, the project is eligible for up to three (3)
On and/or Off-Menu Incentives in exchange for setting aside the minimum requisite percentage of
affordable housing, which is at least 11 percent, that is three (3) units, of the 25 base density units for
Very Low Income Households. The applicant proposes to set aside 11 percent of the 25 base units, that
is three (3) units for Very Low Income Households in addition to two (2) units for Low Income Households.
As such, the project is eligible for three (3) On and/or Off-Menu Incentives. The height incentive is also
listed as an On-Menu Incentive, however, since the project site is located within the Very High Fire Hazard
Severity Zone, it became an Off-Menu Incentive.

Incentives
The project is subject to the 30-foot height limit of the R3-1XL zone. The applicant requests an Off-Menu
Incentive for an 11-foot increase in the maximum building height to allow a maximum building height limit

of 41 feet.

PROFESSIONAL VOLUNTEER PROGRAM

The project was presented to the Urban Design Studio for pre-PVP comments on March 20, 2019 and was
provided with the following comments:

o Details of the roof need to be shown.

¢ Need landscaping buffer from the freeway.

e Remove driveways/curbs so that street trees are visible.

o More landscape needed, specifically more pedestrian friendly landscaping on the ground floor.
o Will there be a fence in the front yard?

o Opportunity to enhance the front yard adjacent to the community room.

e Is the transformer area enclosed?

o Clarify the design of the front yard.

e Glass to ground floor courtyard is recommended.

e Provide sunlight to planters on the ground floor.

¢ Ground floor has several opportunities to be improved.

o Redesign ground floor fagade on the street.

o Be prepared to explain the three (3) design approaches (Lanscaping, Pedestrian, Sustainability).
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The project was presented to the Urban Design Studio again for review on April 4, 2019 and was provided
with the following comments:

Design attractive stairwells to encourage use of stairs (example: UCLA and Kaiser).

Relocate the entrance to stairs #1 closer to lobby.

Relocate the long-term bike storage to adjacent to the main entrance. It needs to be more
accessible. Suggests moving it to the 595-SF storage space and moving the storage to the back.
Plant trees in the parkway adjacent to the sidewalk and in the front yard.

Use landscape in the front yard instead of hardscape.

Consider different landscaping in planters on the ground floor. As proposed, canopy trees in the
planters will not be able to grow due to the building overhang.

Use native plants with less water demand.

Build a relationship between the lobby and indoor seating area and the courtyard to create an
indoor-outdoor open floor plan. Take advantage of shade.

Add a door to the fithess room closer to the relocated long-term bike storage.

Consider lining up the door to the outdoor courtyard with the main lobby entrance.

Put landscaping along the rear yard instead of gravel.

Explore different options for the small bedrooms in the three-bed units facing the freeway.
Consider soil depths for planter boxes.

Use landscaping on the roof to buffer the open space from the freeway.

Provide solar towards the freeway and relocate open space towards more northeast, away from the
freeway.

A minimum of 5% of total required parking should be EV-built and 20% of total required parking
should be EV-ready.

Provide more landscaping in front of windows of the community room to provide shade from the sun.
Add awnings to the fagade to provide shade and add articulation.

Add windows between the relocated bike storage and planter box to provide a view of landscaping.
Add more windows to the north side of the community room.

Consider opening up the community room to the lobby/courtyard areas to create an open floor plan.
Where will the mailbox area be?

Arrange the seating areas in a way that is more people-friendly. Consider how people will use the
space.

Add an architectural element to the roof in order to ground the roofline and massing.

Emphasize the main entrance.

Provide material palette. Consider smooth stucco.

Provide parkways and trees in the renderings, consistent with the landscape plan.

Update north elevation to add more fenestration and materials.

The proposed project was reviewed by the Department of City Planning’s Urban Design Studio’s
Professional Volunteer Program (PVP) on June 18, 2019. The resulting comments and suggestions
focus primarily on exterior design and treatment of the building, pedestrian connectivity, vehicle and
bicycle circulation and landscaping. The project has been redesigned subsequent to the PVP meeting
in consideration of the PVP panel’s comments and suggestions. The following includes a discussion of
PVP comments and suggestions and the applicant’s response.

The design is taking away existing buildings with character.
Provide meaningful renderings.

No fundamental function to courtyard.

Provide doors to amenities.
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o Lack of art to the project.

e Provide a connection between the public street and common open space through planters or
perhaps flip the courtyard with amenities like the Hollywood courtyard building.

e Provide views to corridors and circulation.

o Need urban design context, i.e., where to put access for parking.

o Need more light for the courtyard, create a U or F-shaped building.

e The design is hostile to pedestrians.

o The design does not provide a sense of quality to the open space areas from the street and internal
areas.

e The design does not indicate how the roof awning will be used.

¢ Plug usable open space into the internal circulation.

o Reference a list of other examples.

e Provide light and air circulation.

¢ Provide shading devices.

e Provide bigger units with the 3:1 FAR.

On August 5, 2019, the applicant submitted revised plans incorporating comments from the Urban Design
Studio and the Professional Volunteer Program. The following includes the applicant’s response to the
comments:

¢ Revised landscape plans were submitted, which included landscaping on the roof deck to buffer the
open space from the freeway. Landscaping was also added to the front yard and the main entrance
and patterned grass was added to the rear yard. Overall, more variety was added to the landscaping.
Provided parkways and trees in renderings consistent with the landscape plan.

Doors were provided to the amenities.

Twenty-percent of the required parking is EV-ready.

The location of the mailbox area has been clarified.

Provided a material palette and incorporated smooth stucco.

North elevation was updated to add more fenestration and materials.

PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing conducted by the Hearing Officer on this matter was held in Room 1050, City Hall on
Tuesday, October 15, 2019. In attendance were the applicant’s representative, five (5) members of the
public, and a representative from Council District 4. (See Public Hearing and Communications, Page P-1)

CONCLUSION

The proposed project will serve the community by providing a new affordable housing development. The
project site is located in close proximity to commercial uses along Cahuenga Boulevard, a prominent
commercial transit corridor. The project will provide 29 market rate and five (5) restricted affordable
apartment units reserved for Very Low and Low Income Households, which would allow for a development
that addresses the growing housing needs of the City. As proposed, the project would provide new
affordable housing and assist in the transformation of the area into a more vibrant neighborhood.

In consideration of the facts and mandatory findings for the proposed project, the Planning Department
recommends that the Los Angeles City Planning Commission approve the requested entitlements, subject
to the Conditions of Approval.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to Sections 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, the following conditions are hereby
imposed upon the use of the subject property:

Density Bonus Conditions

1. Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial conformance with the
plans and materials submitted by the applicant, stamped Exhibit “A,” and attached to the subject case
file. No change to the plans will be made without prior review by the Department of City Planning, Central
Project Planning Division, and written approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be
identified and justified in writing. Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions
of the Municipal Code or the project conditions.

2. Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 34 residential units, including
Density Bonus units.

3. Affordable Units. A minimum of 5 units, that is 20 percent of the 25 base dwelling units, shall be reserved
as affordable units, as defined by the State Density Bonus Law 65915 (c)(1) or (c)(2). This shall include
the 3 Very Low and 2 Low Income units to be set aside in compliance with the Determination made by
the HCIDLA for replacement units. Affordable units required as replacement units, per Assembly Bill
2556, shall be an equivalent type as those units being replaced.

4. Changes in Restricted Units. Deviations that increase the number of restricted affordable units or that
change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall be consistent with LAMC Section 12.22
A.25 (a-d).

5. Housing Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute a covenant to
the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) to make
three (3) units available to Very Low Income Households and two (2) units available for Low Income
Households, for rental as determined to be affordable to such households by HCIDLA for a period of 55
years. Enforcement of the terms of said covenant shall be the responsibility of HCIDLA. The applicant
will present a copy of the recorded covenant to the Department of City Planning for inclusion in this file.
The project shall comply with any monitoring requirements established by the HCIDLA. Refer to the
Density Bonus Legislation Background section of this determination.

6. Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The project shall be limited to a maximum Floor Area Ratio of 3:1.
7. Open Space. The project shall provide a minimum of 4,019 square feet of usable open space.

8. Height. The maximum building height shall be limited to 41 feet.

9. Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO). Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the owner
shall obtain approval from the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA)
regarding replacement of affordable units, provision of RSO Units, and qualification for the Exemption
from the Rent Stabilization Ordinance with Replacement Affordable Units in compliance with Ordinance
No. 184,873. In order for all the new units to be exempt from the Rent Stabilization Ordinance, the
applicant will need to either replace all withdrawn RSO units with affordable units on a one-for-one
basis or provide at least 20% of the total number of newly constructed rental units as affordable,
whichever results in the greater number. The executed and recorded covenant and agreement
submitted and approved by HCIDLA shall be provided.
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10. Adjustment of Parking. In the event that the number of Restricted Affordable Units should increase,
or the composition of such units should change (i.e. the number of bedrooms, or the number of units
made available to Senior Citizens and/or Disabled Persons), or the applicant selects another Parking
Option (including Bicycle Parking Ordinance) and no other Condition of Approval or incentive is
affected, then no modification of this determination shall be necessary, and the number of parking
spaces shall be re-calculated by the Department of Building and Safety based upon the ratios set forth
above.

11. Automobile Parking for Residential Uses. Based upon the number and/or type of dwelling units
proposed, a minimum of 46 automobile parking spaces shall be provided for the residential uses of the
project, pursuant to Parking Option 1 of Section 12.22 A.25. The project proposes 16 studio units, which
requires 16 parking spaces, six (6) one-bedroom units, which requires six (6) parking spaces, and six
(6) two-bedroom units, which require 12 parking spaces and six (6) three- bedroom units, which require
12 parking spaces.

12. Electric Vehicle Parking. The project will include at least 20 percent (20%) of the total code-required
parking spaces, provided on-site, capable of supporting future electric vehicle supply equipment
(EVSE). Plans will indicate the proposed type and location(s) of EVSE and also include raceway
method(s), writing schematics and electrical calculations to verify that the electrical system has sufficient
capacity to simultaneously charge all electric vehicles at all designated EV charging locations at their
full rated amperage. Plan design will be based upon Level 2 or greater EVSE at its maximum operating
ampacity. Five percent (5%) of the total code required parking spaces, provided on-site, will be further
provided with EV chargers to immediately accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas.
When the application of either the required 20 percent or 5 percent results in a fractional space, round
up to the next whole number. A label stating “EV CAPABLE” will be posted in a conspicuous place at
the service panel or subpanel and next to the raceway termination point.

13. Bicycle Parking. Bicycle parking shall be provided consistent with LAMC 12.21 A.16.

14. Landscaping. The landscape plan shall indicate landscape points for the project equivalent to 10%
more than otherwise required by LAMC 12.40 and Landscape Ordinance Guidelines “O”. All open
areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities or walks shall be
attractively landscaped, including an automatic irrigation system, and maintained in accordance with a
landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect or licensed architect, and submitted for
approval to the Department of City Planning.

Administrative Conditions

15. Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department of Building
and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting issuance of a building
permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final review and approval by the Department of
City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building
and Safety shall be stamped by Department of City Planning staff “Plans Approved”. A copy of the
Plans Approved, supplied by the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.

16. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the purpose of
processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of Approval herein attached
as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations required herein.

17. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification of
consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject conditions, shall be
provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any building permits, for placement
in the subject file.
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the subject
property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of Planning
does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal
Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications to plans made subsequent to
this determination by a Department of Building and Safety Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of
the exterior design or appearance of the project as approved by the Director, and which are deemed
necessary by the Department of Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a
referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off
prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be to the
satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement concerning all the
information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the County Recorder’s Office. The
agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent property owners, heirs or
assign. The agreement must be submitted to the Department of City Planning for approval before being
recorded. After recordation, a copy bearing the Recorder’'s number and date shall be provided to the
Department of City Planning for attachment to the file.

INDEMNIFICATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION COSTS.
Applicant shall do all of the following:

(i) Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City relating
to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of this entitlement,
including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside, void or otherwise modify or
annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval
of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from inverse
condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

(i) Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or arising out
of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement, including but not
limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any judgments or awards
against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.

(iii) Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice of the City
tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial deposit shall be in an
amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole discretion, based on the nature and scope of
action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice
or collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).

(iv) Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be required
in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City to protect the City’s
interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant from
responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).

(v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an indemnity and
reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the requirements of this
condition.



CPC-2018-1949-DB C-4

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any action and
the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of any claim, action, or
proceeding in a reasonable time, of if the City fails to reasonably cooperate in the defense, the
applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office or outside
counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the defense of any
action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation imposed by this
condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this condition, in whole or in part, the City
may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the entitlement, or take any other action.
The City retains the right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal
proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions, committees,
employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under alternative dispute
resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Action includes actions, as defined herein, alleging
failure to comply with any federal, state or local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the City or the
obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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FINDINGS

Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Program Review Findings

Density Bonus Legislation Background

The California State Legislature has declared that "[t]he availability of housing is of vital
statewide importance," and has determined that state and local governments have a
responsibility to "make adequate provision for the housing needs of all economic segments
of the community." Section §65580, subds. (a), (d). Section 65915 further provides that an
applicant must agree to, and the municipality must ensure, the "continued affordability of all
Low and Very Low Income units that qualified the applicant” for the density bonus.

With Senate Bill 1818 (2004), state law created a requirement that local jurisdictions approve
a density bonus and up to three “concessions or incentives” for projects that include defined
levels of affordable housing in their projects. In response to this requirement, the City
created an ordinance that includes a menu of incentives (referred to as “on-menu”
incentives) comprised of eight zoning adjustments that meet the definition of concessions
or incentives in state law (California Government Code Section 65915). The eight on-menu
incentives allow for: 1) reducing setbacks; 2) reducing lot coverage; 3) reducing lot width, 4)
increasing floor area ratio (FAR); 5) increasing height; 6) reducing required open space; 7)
allowing for an alternative density calculation that includes streets/alley dedications; and 8)
allowing for “averaging” of FAR, density, parking or open space. In order to grant approval
of an on-menu incentive, the City utilizes the same findings contained in state law for the
approval of incentives or concessions.

Government Code Section 65915 was then amended by California State Assembly Bill (AB)
2222 (January 1, 2015) and AB 2556 (effective January 1, 2017). As a result, Density Bonus
projects filed as of January 1, 2015 must demonstrate compliance with the housing
replacement provisions which require replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist
at the time of application of a Density Bonus project, or have been vacated or demolished
in the five-year period preceding the application of the project. This applies to all pre-existing
units that have been subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to
levels affordable to persons and families of lower or very low income; subject to any other
form of rent or price control (including Rent Stabilization Ordinance); or is occupied by Low
or Very Low Income Households (i.e., income levels less than 80 percent of the area median
income [AMI]). The replacement units must be equivalent in size, type, or both and be made
available at affordable rent/cost to, and occupied by, households of the same or lower
income category as those meeting the occupancy criteria. Prior to the issuance of any
Determination for Density Bonus and Affordable Housing Incentives, the Housing and
Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) is responsible for providing the Department
of City Planning, along with the applicant, a determination letter addressing replacement
unit requirements for individual projects. The City also requires a Land Use Covenant
recognizing the conditions be filed with the County of Los Angeles prior to granting a building
permit on the project. Pursuant to the Determination made by the Los Angeles Housing and
Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) dated March 28, 2018 (Exhibit E), there are
six (6) existing units subject to the Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO) within five (5) years
of the application, five (5) of which need to be replaced with equivalent type, with three (3)
units restricted to Very Low Income Households and two (2) units restricted to Low Income
Households. The applicant is required to replace the remaining six (6) units in compliance
with the City’s RSO pursuant to Government Code Section 65915(c)(3)(C)(ii). The applicant
proposes to set aside three (3) units for Very Low Income Households and two (2) units for
Low Income Households. Additionally, per the Conditions of Approval, the applicant is
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required to obtain approval from HCIDLA regarding replacement of affordable units,
provision of RSO units, and qualification for the Exemption from the RSO with Replacement
Affordable Units in compliance with Ordinance No. 184,873. As such, the applicant will
satisfy the AB 2556 replacement requirement with the proposed number of affordable units
and compliance with the Condition of Approval.

AB 2556 also increases covenant restrictions from 30 to 55 years for projects approved after
January 1, 2015. This Determination reflects these 55 year covenant restrictions.

Under Government Code Sections 65915(a), 65915(d)(2)(C) and 65915(d)(3), the City of
Los Angeles complies with the State Density Bonus law by adopting density bonus
regulations and procedures as codified in Section 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal
Code (LAMC). LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 creates a procedure to waive or modify Zoning
Code standards which may prevent, preclude or interfere with the effect of the density bonus
by which the incentive or concession is granted, including legislative body review. The
Ordinance must apply equally to all new residential development.

In exchange for setting aside a defined number of affordable dwelling units within a
development, applicants may request up to three incentives in addition to the density bonus
and parking relief which are permitted by-right. The incentives are deviations from the City’s
development standards, thus providing greater relief from regulatory constraints. Utilization
of the Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentive Program supersedes requirements of
the LAMC and underlying ordinances relative to density, number of units, parking, and other
requirements relative to incentives, if requested.

For the purpose of clarifying the Covenant Subordination Agreement between the City of
Los Angeles and the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
note that the covenant required in the Conditions of Approval herein shall prevail unless pre-
empted by State or Federal law.

In accordance with Government Code Section 65915, the Department has procedures and
timelines in place, including a list of required materials for submittal, and a notification to the
applicant by the project planner that the project has been deemed complete. Additionally,
density calculations for this project were to be rounded up to the next whole number for base
density units, the number of density bonus units, the number of Affordable Units required to
be eligible for the density bonus, and the number of required parking spaces. Government
Code Section 65915 eliminated special studies, and financial pro-formas and third party
reviews are no longer required for density bonus cases and are not used for Findings.

AB 744 Legislation Background

On October 9, 2015, Governor Brown signed Assembly Bill 744 (AB 744), which amended
sections of the State Density Bonus Law (Government Code Section 65915) and went into
effect on January 1, 2016. Upon request from a developer, Government Code Section
65915 requires local jurisdictions to approve alternative reduced parking ratios for two types
of eligible projects: 1) 100 percent affordable developments consisting solely of rental units,
exclusive of a manager’s unit or units, with an affordable housing cost to lower income
families; and 2) mixed-income developments consisting of the maximum number of very
low- or low-income units provided for in the Density Bonus Law, which is 11 percent and 20
percent respectively (calculated prior to any units added through a density bonus). The
vehicular parking ratios, inclusive of handicapped and guest parking, that may be requested
for different project types are as follows: 1) 0.5 parking spaces per unit for 100 percent
affordable rental projects located within one half mile of a major transit stop, as defined in
Subdivision (b) of Section 211 of the Public Resources Code; 2) 0.5 parking spaces per unit
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for 100 percent affordable rental senior projects having either paratransit service or
unobstructed access, within one half mile, to fixed bus route service that operates at least
eight times per day; 3) 0.3 parking spaces per unit for 100 percent affordable rental special
needs projects having either paratransit service or unobstructed access, within one half
mile, to fixed bus route service that operates at least eight times per day; or, 4) 0.5 parking
spaces per bedroom for mixed income projects within one half mile of a major transit stop
to which the project has unobstructed access. The proposed project will set aside 11
percent, that is three (3) units, of 25 base density units for Very Low Income Households in
addition to two (2) units for Low Income Households.

Findings

The applicant requests a 35 percent density bonus and one (1) Off-Menu Incentive pursuant
to the Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Program, for:

An Off-Menu Incentive for an 11-foot increase in the maximum building height limit to
allow 41 feet in lieu of 30 feet as otherwise permitted in the R3-1XL Zone.

Following is a delineation of the findings related to the request for the Off-Menu Incentive
pursuant to Government Code 65915 and LAMC 12.22.A.25. By law, the Commission shall
approve a Density Bonus and requested Incentive unless the Commission makes a finding
based on substantial evidence that:

1. The incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide for
affordable housing costs as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section
50052.5, or Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the City Planning
Commission to make a finding that the requested incentives do not result in identifiable and
actual cost reduction to provide for affordable housing costs per State Law. The California
Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable
housing costs for very low, low, and moderate income households. Section 50052.5
addresses owner-occupied housing and Section 50053 addresses rental households.
Affordable housing costs are a calculation of residential rent or ownership pricing not to
exceed 25 percent gross income based on area median income thresholds dependent on
affordability levels.

Off-Menu Incentive-Building Height

The project site is subject to a maximum building height of 30 feet per the R3-1XL Zone.
The applicant requests an Off-Menu Incentive to allow an 11-foot increase in the 30-foot
height limit per the R3-1XL zone. The proposed building will have a maximum height of 41
feet, as measured from grade to the top of the roof parapet.

Without the Off-Menu Incentive, the building height will need to be reduced to 30 feet to
comply with the R3-1XL height limitation. As such, the Off-Menu Incentive is needed to
allow for the construction of a four (4)-story building with a maximum building height of 41
feet to accommodate the proposed project with 34 units and support the applicant’s decision
to set aside three (3) units for Very Low Income Households and two (2) units for Low
Income Households for 55 years.
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2. The incentive(s) will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety
or the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the California
Register of Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible method to
satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific adverse impact without rendering the
development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income households.
Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general plan land use designation
shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon the public health or safety
(Gov. Code 65915(d)(1)(B) and 65589.5(d)).

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed incentives will have a
specific adverse impact. A "specific adverse impact" is defined as, "a significant,
quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written public
health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the
application was deemed complete" (LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(b)). As required by
Section 12.22 A.25(e)(2), the project meets the eligibility criterion that is required for
density bonus projects. The project also does not involve a contributing structure in a
designated Historic Preservation Overlay Zone or on the City of Los Angeles list of
Historical-Cultural Monuments. Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the
proposed incentive(s) will have a specific adverse impact on public health and safety.

3. The incentives are contrary to state or federal law.

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the requested incentives are contrary
to state or federal law.

4. CEQA Findings
The proposed project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Statute and Guidelines,
Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 32 Urban In-Fill Development), and there is no substantial
evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to State CEQA
Statute and Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

Class 32 Criteria

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it meets the following criteria:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation
and regulations.

The subject site is located within the Hollywood Community Plan and designated for
Medium Residential land uses corresponding to the R3 Zone. The site is zoned R3-1XL
and thus, consistent with the land use designation. As shown in the case file, the project
is consistent with the General Plan including the Hollywood Community Plan and all
applicable zoning designation and regulations in conjunction with the approval of Density
Bonus Affordable Housing Incentive Program. As such, the proposed project meets this
criterion.
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(b)

(c)

(d)

The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The project site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles. The site is located on a property
that is approximately 19,920 square feet, or 0.46 acres, in size. The site is located in an
urbanized area surrounded primarily by multi-family residential buildings. Adjacent
properties to the north and the south along Cahuenga Boulevard are also zoned R3-1XL
and designated for Medium Residential land uses and are developed with multi-family
residential buildings. The adjacent properties to the east are zoned RD2-1XL, designated
for Low Medium Il Residential land uses, and are developed with single-family dwellings.
Properties to the west across Cahuenga Boulevard are zoned R3-1, designated for Low
Il Residential and Medium Residential land uses, and are developed with multi-family
residential buildings. Additionally, the 101 Freeway is also located to the west of the site,
is designated for Public Facilities-Freeway land uses, and is zoned PF-1XL. As such, the
proposed project meets this criterion.

The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

The 2042 and 2044 N. Cahuenga Boulevard sites are developed with a duplex since 1920,
the 2048 N. Cahuenga Boulevard site is developed with a single-family dwelling since
1917 and the 2100 N. Cahuenga Boulevard site is developed with a single-family dwelling
since 1914. As previously mentioned, the site is located in an urbanized area surrounded
primarily by multi-family residential buildings. According to the Tree Letter prepared by
Bardez Landscape Services, Inc. and dated April 13, 2017 (Exhibit E), there are 12 non-
protected trees on the subject property. The project site does not adjoin any open space
or wetlands that could support habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.
Therefore, the site does not contain or have value as habitat for endangered, rare or
threatened species and is not located adjacent to any habitat for endangered, rare or
threatened species. As such, the proposed project meets this criterion.

Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality.

Traffic

The proposed project is not required to prepare a traffic study as any traffic impacts related
to the project are expected to be less than significant. Furthermore, the project does not
exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a traffic study.

Noise

The project must comply with the adopted City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinances Nos.
144,331 and 161,574, as well as any subsequent Ordinances, which prohibit the emission
or creation of noise beyond certain levels. These Ordinances cover both operational noise
levels (i.e., post-construction), and any construction noise impacts. As a result of this
mandatory compliance, the proposed project will not result in any significant noise
impacts.

Air Quality

An Air Quality Technical Report was not required for the project as any impacts in air
quality related to construction and operation would be less than significant. Interim
thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on
reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying published air quality
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(e)

studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD
construction and operational thresholds.

Water Quality

The development of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to water
quality. The Project is not adjacent to any water sources and construction of the project
will not create any impact to water quality. Furthermore, the project will comply with the
City’s stormwater management provisions per LAMC 64.70.

The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The project site will continue to be adequately served by all public utilities and services,
including the Department of Water and Power, Bureau of Sanitation, Police Department,
Fire Department, Los Angeles Unified School District, and the Los Angeles Public Library.
As such, the proposed project meets this criterion.

Exceptions to Exemptions

(a)

(b)

(c)

Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the
cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over
time is significant.

As presented in this CEQA analysis, the proposed project would not result in any
significant traffic, noise, air quality or water quality impacts. When viewed in conjunction
with other proposed, approved or reasonably anticipated projects, the proposed project
would not generate impacts that are cumulatively considerable, as the proposed project
is consistent with the land use and zoning designations of the property as well as the
General Plan, LAMC and Specific Plan provisions in conjunction with the Density Bonus
Affordable Housing Incentive Program.

Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where
there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances.

As found in the Entitlement Findings above, the proposed project would be consistent with
the zoning regulations in conjunction with the approval of the Density Bonus Affordable
Housing Incentive Program. The project proposes a multi-family residential building on a
property designated and zoned for such development. All adjacent lots are developed with
multi-family residential buildings. As such, there are no unusual circumstances that exist
in connection with the proposed project or surrounding environmental conditions that have
the potential to result in a significant impact upon the environment.

Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which
may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees,
historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway
officially designated as a state scenic highway.

The only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon
State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels through a portion of Topanga State
Park. State Route 27 is located approximately 15 miles west of the subject property.
Therefore, the subject site will not create any impacts within a designated as a state scenic
highway.
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(d)

(e)

Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project
located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5
of the Government Code.

Based on the Department of Toxic Substances Control's Envirostor Database, the project
site is not listed for cleanup, permitting or investigation of any hazardous waste
contamination. The proposed project would not handle, dispose, or store any hazardous
materials during the project’s construction activities nor use hazardous materials other
than modest amounts of typical cleaning supplies and solvents used for purposes that are
typically associated with the operation of a multi-family residential development.

Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which
may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.

The project site has not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies,
and the project site has not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National
Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles
Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or any local register; and was not found to be
a potential historic resource based on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA,
the citywide survey of Los Angeles. A historic impact report prepared by David Kaplan,
dated January 16, 2019, and accepted by OHR has found the project will not result in any
impacts to a historical resource. Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial
adverse change to the significance of a historic resource and this exception does not
apply. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the site as a historic resource. Based on
this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to the significance of a
historic resource.
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS
Public Hearing

A joint public hearing conducted by the Hearing Officer on this matter was held in Room 1050, City Hall on
Tuesday, October 15, 2019 at 10:00AM. The public hearing was attended by the applicant’s representative,
project architect, four members of the public, and a representative of Council District 4.

Communications Received

Two (2) phone calls were received from tenants with questions regarding the project.

Summary of Initial Public Hearing and Communications

The applicant’s representative described the project design and entitlement requests. Four members of the
public spoke and expressed opposition for the affordable housing project due to concerns of tenant
relocation and gentrification. A representative from Council District 4 also spoke in support of the tenants’
opposition and was in support of the project’s revised design that incorporated input from the Urban Design
Studio and the Hollywood United Neighborhood Council. The council office representative also requested
the applicant to conduct further outreach to adjacent residential neighbors.

At the preparation of this staff report, the applicant has not submitted recommendation letters from the
Hollywood United Neighborhood Council.
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é L et | DR\ B3 | B | B | B2 | B8 | B2 | B | Ba | X@
1 ' — —+ 1 @) 43 GAURA LINDHEIMERI GAURA 5 GAL LW,0.3 WATERSHED WISE
15 } 12'-4" l 4'-6" | 292 ) 1 ]'_4"%L—7'-2" } \\ 40'-8" [ 9'-6" [4‘-5"7!_—]' 21 HESPERALOE PARVIFLORA RED YUCCA 5 GAL VLW, 0.2 WATERSHED WISE
PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING PAVED 20 ® 4 LEUCADENDRON 'SAFARI SUNSET'  RED CONEBUSH 15 GAL LW,0.3 WATERSHED WISE
DRIVEWAY, AQUALINA PEWTER :
? ‘[TFi " WY |TOTAL % LANDSCAPE| | TOTAL LANDSCAPE | | TOTAL BACK LANDSCAPE TOTAL % FRONT LANDSCAPE| | TOTAL FRONT LANDSCAPE 8 PHORMIUM TENAX "ALISON BLACKMAN" NEW ZEALAND FLAX 5 GAL LW.,0.3 WATERSHED WISE
S e 21.2% 1551 SQ. FT 932 SQ. FT 15.9% 619 SQ. FT
WG e (&) 2 SALVIA LEUCANTHA MEXICAN BUSH SAGE 5 GAL LW,0.3 CALIF. NATIVE
L7 [ [ TOTAL % HARDSCAPE | | TOTAL HARDSCAPE | [ TOTAL BACK HARDSCAPE TOTAL % FRONT HARDSCAPE| | TOTAL FRONT HARDSCAPE -
' 78.8% 5772 SQ. FT. 2496 SQ. FT. 84.1% 3276 SQ. FT. 3 TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES ~ STAR JASMINE ESP. 15 GAL MW, 0.5 SEMI-TROPICAL
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ROOF FLOOR LANDSCAPE PLAN:
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ROOF FLOOR PLANT LEGEND:

TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME

4 ARBUTUS UNEDO 'COMPACTA'

COMMON NAME SIZE WATER USE

PLANT SPECIES

STRAWBERRY TREE 24" BOX LW, 0.3

WATERSHED WISE

SHRUBS QTY

1
:
”

BOTANICAL NAME

AGAVE ATTENUATA 'BLUE GLOW!
FESTUCA GLAUCA

HESPERALOE PARVIFLORA

TREE PLANTING DETAIL:

Central leader. (See crown
observations detail).

Top of root ball shall be flush with
finished grade.

Trunk caliper shall
meet ANSI Z60 current
edition for root ball size. Prior to mulching, lightly tamp soil
around the root ball in 6" lifts to
brace tree. Do not over compact.
When the planting hole has been
backfilled, pour water around the
root ball to settle the soil.

Root ball modified as
required.

Round-topped
soil berm 4" high x 8" wide / "
;—— 4" layer of mulch.
h ”ibove rotot blaltljsurfac: / / No more than 1" of mulch on
sl conini oy o ot o, S
. o ’ N specifications for mulch).
begin at root ball periphery.

4

YDl
LrLE

LS I 1 et
i R K

/%7 ) Q’y "
4 uz‘\x \K

Finished grade. Notes:

1- Trees shall be of quality

Modified soil. Depth

rescribed in crown
varies. (See soil preparation stervations and root
plan). — — observations details and
THTTF— = specifications.
Eustngsol, AL TES T =TT T T P
//// SECTION VIEW 2- See specifications for
Bottom of root ball rests on - I further requirements related to
existing or recompacted this detail.

soil.

@ TREE w/ BERM (EXISTING SOIL MODIFIED)

URBAN TREE FOUNDATION © 2014
OPEN SOURCE FREE TO USE

VINE PLANTING DETAIL:

COMMON NAME SIZE WATER USE

PLANT SPECIES

BLUE GLOW AGAVE 5 GAL LW, 0.3

BLUE FESCUE FLATS LW,0.3

RED/ YELLOW YUCCA 5 GAL VLW, 0.2

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL:

Shrub.
Root ball.

4" high x 8" wide round - topped soil
berm above root ball surface shall be
[constructed around the root ball.
/Berm shall begin at root ball periphery.

|
|
'7( Prior to mulching, lightly tamp soil
around the root ball in 6" lifts to brace

- 5 shrub. Do not over compact. When the
=" planting hole has been backfilled, pour
\ water around the root ball to settle the

soil.

4" |layer of mulch.
No more than 1" of
mulch on top of
root ball. (See
specifications for
mulch).

Finished grade.

Modified soil.
Depth varies. (See

specifications for soil 7 "I G,
medification). TETETETETEETEETE TS ETEHTETETS
[EMEMETETETETETETSTE =TT Existing soil.
THIEIE [[EMTETHTHITETEI] ==z
Rootballrestson4r’—//// SECTION VIEW - _/

existing or | |
recompacted soil. | |

Notes:
1- Shrubs shall be of quality prescribed in the root observations detail and specifications.

2- See specifications for further requirements related to this detail.

SHRUB - MODIFIED SOIL

URBAN TREE FOUNDATION © 2014
OPEN SOURCE FREE TO USE

ROOF FLOOR PLANT IMAGES:

WATERSHED WISE

WATERSHED WISH

WATERSHED WISH

REMOVE STAKE OR ANY TEMPORARY
TRELLIS DEVICE.

2" TO 3" MULCH LAYER

ACKFILL MIX WITH SPECIFIED
AMMENDMENTS AND FERTILIZER TABLETS

FINISHED GRADE

REMOVE CONTAINER
AND LOOSEN ROOTS

NDISTURBED SOIL

WEAVE VINE BRANCHES INTO SCREEN,
STARTING AT BOTTOM. TIE LARGER
BRANCHES LOOSELY TO SCREEN, IF

1 NECESSARY W/ BIO-DEGRADEABLE TIES.

= T s T f
el T e TR T T T T T T e s 3" THICK greenscreen ® PANEL ATTACHTED
[~ P /ATTACHED TO WALL BEYOND

ANEL SEAM

/DDUNT\NG cLp
4 |
GENERAL NOTES:
©CHOOSING THE APPROPRIATE PLANT

Al MATERIAL FOR greenscreen® REQUIRES

AL CAREFUL CONSIDERATION OF CLIMATE
ZONE, SUN AND WIND EXPOSURE, SOIL
TYPE, WATER AND NUTRIENT NEEDS,
AND DESIRED VISUAL EFFECT.

egreenscreen® RECOMMENDS THAT A
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, LANDSCAPE

I | T Te
’ﬁ*’* — B } T - T f—ﬁi—»— DESIGNER, OR A HORTICULTURIST BE
] I 1 i CONSULTED FOR EACH SPECIFIC

APPLICATION.

@PLANT VINES PER LANDSCAPE PLANS.
TYPICAL SPACING VARIES FROM
1' 70 4’ 0.C. DEPENDING UPON VINE
SPECIES AND CONTAINER SIZE.

IRRIGATION WILL BE REQUIRED IN
MOST CLIMATE ZONES. INSTALL PER
LANDSCAPE PLANS.

ROOF FLOOR SQ. FT:

TOTAL LANDSCAPE
141 SQ. FT

TOTAL HARDSCAPE
1836 SQ. FT.
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TRANSFORMER

/
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REAR YARD

ETE DRIVEWAY

WEST SIDE EAST SIDE
— SETBACK — 100! SETBACK——
15 W ; 15
- NORTH SIDE
/// i SETBACK
7|

952
SQ.FT

20% MA |
S SOUTH SIDE
SETBACK
L . 7
WEST SIDE \ EAST SIDE
~—— SETBACK 100 SETBACK——
15 15

469
SQ.FT
PERVIOUS AREAS IMPERVIOUS AREAS
A) LANDSCAPE (FRONT YARD) = 619.0 SF 1) RES. STRUCTURE = 9285.0 SF
B) LANDSCAPE (REAR YARD) = 932.0SF 2) CONCRETE = 1200 SF
C) PAVERS (PERVIOUS) = 4793 SF
~ D) WOOD DECK = 2800 SF
TOTAL AREA = 9144 SF TOTAL AREA = 9405.0 SF
I 2) MisC WALLS TOTAL LOT AREA = 19950 SF
(HORIZONTAL AREA) = 469.0 SF
IMPERVIOUS AREA = 9405.0 SF
PERVIOUS AREA = 9144.0 SF
MISC WALL (HORZ AREA) =  469.0 SF
TOTAL AREA =19018.0 SF
TOTAL AREA = 469 SF © 01805
TOTAL SF IN SETBACK CALCULATIONS TOTAL PERCENTAGE OF PERMEARBILITY
FRONT YARD (WEST) = 2250 SF IMPERVIOUS AREAS = 9405.0 SF
= 5550 SF PERVIOUS AREA = 9144.0SF
REAR YARD (EAST) = TOTAL AREA = 18549.0 SF
SIDE YARD (SOUTH) = 910 SF
SIDE YARD (NORTH) = 910 SF PERCENTAGE OF IMPERVIOUS AREAS = 50.7%
TOTAL SF IN SETBACKS = 6320 SF PERCENTAGE OF PERVIOUS AREAS = 49.3%

FRONT YARD (WEST) SETBACK AREA: 2250 SF

PLANTING AREA

PERMEABLE PAVING AREA
WOOQOD DECK

TOTAL PERMEABLE AREA  =2059 SF

REAR YARD (EAST) SETBACK AREA: 2250 SF

2‘7‘5]3 ;E PLANTING AREA
PERMEABLE PAVING AREA
640 SF

TOTAL WEST SETBACK PERMEABILITY = 91.5%

SIDE YARD (SOUTH) SETBACK AREA: 210 SF

TOTAL PERMEABLE AREA

545 SF
1344 SF

= 1889 SF

TOTAL EAST SETBACK PERMEABILITY = 84.0%

SIDE YARD (NORTH) SETBACK AREA: 210 SF

PLANTING AREA

PERMEABLE PAVING AREA = 367/ SF

TOTAL PERMEABLE AREA = 675SF

= 308 SF PLANTING AREA
PERMEABLE PAVING AREA = 685 SF

TOTAL PERMEABLE AREA

= 19 SF

=704 SF

TOTAL SOUTH SETBACK PERMEABILITY = 74.1%

TOTAL NORTH SETBACK PERMEABILITY = 77.4%
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IRRIGATION PLAN

Water Meter

Manual Gate Valve
Flow Sensor
Pressure regulator to be set at 65 PSI

Backflow Preventer

16 24

Normally opened master valve

SCALE: 1" = &’

On site weather station location to
be determined by contractor.
Weather station shall be placed in

direct sunlight.
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